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South Water Street Associates LLC
2 South Water Street

Final Coastal Site Plan
PLPZ 202100390

Request to construct 2752 sq. ft. deck onto
existing restaurant building and to
commence seasonal outdoor dining for
Bachi Restaurant
Location: 2 South Water St.
Zone: WB
Lot size: 0.6 acres (26,439 sq. ft.)
Flood Zone AE-14, X
EXISTING

PROPOSED

PERMITTED/REQUIRED

Gross Floor Area:

7430 sq. ft.

New 2752 sq. ft. deck, does
not increase floor area

13,219 SF

Floor Area Ratio:

0.28

0.28

0.5

Parking Spaces:

53 (50 std + 3 ADA)

49 (46 std + 3 ADA)

Seating

232 indoor seats (191
dining + 41 bar)

No change to indoor

# of Stories:
Building Height:
Bldg Area:

19.4%

Lot coverage:
Front setback

0.26’

Side setback
Rear setback

10.75’
70.67’

During Outdoor Dining
Season: 222 seats (164
dining + 58 bar)
No Change

1 per 3 table-seated + 1
per 2 at bar + 20%
Reduction of indoor seats
to accommodate 4 less
parking spaces.
2½

No change

30’

No change

30 % max.

No change

90 % max.
15’

10.75’ (new deck)
30’ (new deck)

10’ (5’ for acc.)
30’ (15’ for acc.)

UPDATE
The Commission reviewed this application at their 10/25 briefing and subsequently asked the
applicant to postpone the item in order to address parking conformity and landscaping. As a
refresher, parking on this site is an “existing non-conformity” and per Section 6-141(b)(2), the
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degree of non-conformity cannot be permitted to increase. Conservation comments requested
specific landscaping upgrades especially along the Byram River. The Commission also asked
staff to rectify the P+Z documentation that noted the site was located in the LBR-2 Zone vs the
correct WB zone. Staff will provide details of each of these issues in the following paragraphs:
PARKING
The applicant has since submitted updated plans that show a reduction by 1 bar seat for the
seasonal outdoor seating. As a refresher, the existing approval for the site permits 232 indoor
seats (191 dining table and 41 bar seats). The current proposal is to continue to have 232 indoor
seats but during outdoor dining season, seating reduces to 222 wherein the new deck would
accommodate 75 seats (58 dining table seats and 17 bar seats) while indoor dining table seating
would be reduced by 85 seats (the entirety of the lower level of the restaurant). The current P+Z
approval for the site permits 53 parking spaces (50 std. + 3 ADA) to accommodate the 232 seats.
Based on Section 6-158, the parking requirement is technically 101 spaces [64 + 20.5 + 17 =
101.5 or 101 per Zoning stds]. Again, any change to this site cannot increase the degree of nonconformity.
Although the applicant is proposing to reduce parking spaces by only 2 spaces for the
construction of the deck, it appears that 2 spaces were already eliminated at some point without
review by P+Z (one space near the walk in freezer shown as #31 on early plans and one space
near the rear entrance close to Mill St. shown as #43 on early plans). So the resulting parking with
this proposal will be 49 spaces (46 std. and 3 ADA). In order for the site to remain compliant,
staff believes that the 232 indoor seats have to be reduced to accommodate for 4 less parking
spaces. Based on a discussion, Zoning Enforcement staff agrees with this assessment. For
example, elimination of 2 bars seats = 1 less parking space needed and elimination of 3 dining
seats = 1 less parking space needed, so some combination of this is required.
LANDSCAPING
The landscaping plans show evergreen screening along Mill Street, plantings added in the 2
parking spaces to be eliminated and throughout other areas in the parking lot. The plans do not
include the removal of asphalt and replanting in the area adjacent to the Byram River as requested
by Conservation comments. The P+Z Commission should opine on whether this landscaping plan
is acceptable.
The application has not been sent to ARC yet as staff felt it important for P+Z to provide their
input on pertinent issues of parking and landscaping prior to ARC review.
P+Z APPROVALS AND ZONE DESIGNATION
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A staff report prepared for Coastal Site Plan / Special Applications #2610 / 2611 provides further
insight into the property and use and a copy is attached to the staff report. FSPC/SPEC #2610 /
2611 was submitted in 2005 to request a zone change from WB to LBR-2. However the
applications were withdrawn and no zone change was ever approved. The staff report indicates
that the restaurant use was an existing non-conforming use in the WB zone which clarifies how a
restaurant use was permitted here. The admin site plan sign off #2548 incorrectly lists the Zone as
LBR-2, but the site has always been WB.
APPLICATION SUMMARY:
Final Coastal Site Plan, PLPZ 202100390, has been submitted to construct a 2752 sq. ft. deck onto
an existing restaurant building to accommodate 75 seats, and to commence seasonal outdoor dining
for Bachi Restaurant on a ½ acre property located at 2 South Water Street in the Byram
neighborhood of Greenwich in the WB zone. The applicant seeks Planning & Zoning Commission
approval under Sections 6-5, 6-13 to 6-15, 6-100, 6-107, 6-141(b)(2)(A), 6-141(b)(2)(C) 6-158,
and 6-205 of the Town of Greenwich Building Zone Regulations (BZR).
ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. Zoning – Zoning comments dated 10-27-21 indicate the proposal meets applicable
Building Zone Regulations.
2. Health – Comments dated 9-15-21 indicate the applicant must apply to Health
Department for approval of the project.
3. Conservation – Comments dated 10-15-21 request creation of a planted buffer strip along
the Byram River to mitigate for the expansive asphalt. Landscaping plans have been
submitted but do not include removal of the asphalt in this area.
4. Sewer – Comments submitted 10/22/21, no requirements prior to site plan approval,
applicant must work with Sewer to obtain approval during the Building permit phase.
5. DEEP – Comments indicate DEEP finds the proposal consistent with the CCMA.
6. ARC – The applicant has submitted an Exterior Alteration application for review by the
ARC. Awaiting input from P+Z on the parking and landscaping before sending to ARC.
Any new signage must be reviewed by ARC also.
7. Lighting – Any new site or building lighting should be shown on plans and associated
spec sheets submitted. Dark Sky principles should be applied to avoid glare onto the street
/ neighboring properties/ the Byram River.
8. Parking – The total parking spaces on site will be 49, reduced from the approved 53
spaces for 232 seats (191 dining and 41 bar seats) and where 101 parking spaces are
technically required per Section 6-158. Zoning agrees that reducing seating for the 4 less
parking spaces would be the way to achieve conformity.
9. A neighbor letter was submitted and is attached herein.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
The site is located on the corner of Mill Street and South Water Street within the Byram
neighborhood in the WB zone. It is located directly on the Byram River along its western boundary,
with Port Chester properties located on the other side of the River. Previous establishments at the
subject property include Char restaurant and Lobster House restaurant. The surrounding properties
are generally commercial on the first floor with apartments located on upper floors. There is a
laundromat located to the north and Byram Smoke Shop to the east.
Site Plan #2548 approved the restaurant use (along with an apartment on the upper floor). P+Z files
indicate that 232 total seats had been accepted for the restaurant. Parking was noted on plans and
in application documents as 53 (50 standard spaces plus 3 handicapped spaces). These files note
the zone as LBR-2, but the Zoning Map indicates the site is WB. This neighborhood is generally
LBR-2, but the commercial properties located directly on Byram River are in the WB zone.
The property is located within the AE-14 and X flood zones and a portion of the building is
within AE-14. An elevation certificate submitted by the applicant appears to indicate the
basement is located at 11.5’, first floor at 17.3’ and equipment / mechanicals at 13.3’.
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS:
The applicant proposes to construct a 2572 sq. ft. deck onto an existing restaurant for seasonal
outdoor dining. The existing dining area on the lower level which contains 85 seats is proposed to
be eliminated seasonally, while the new deck will accommodate 75 (58 dining and 17 bar) seats.
Therefore seating will remain at 232 (191 dining table and 41 bar) seats but reduced to 222 (164
dining + 58 bar) seats during outdoor dining season.
The deck is proposed at an elevation where the parking beneath the deck can remain in place.
However, two spaces will be eliminated due to the construction of deck. It appears that 2 spaces
were already eliminated at some point without review by P+Z. The total parking spaces on site
will be 49 (46 std + 3 ADA), reduced from the approved 53 spaces (50 std + 3 ADA). Zoning has
been consulted to provide an analysis of what would constitute conformity with this proposal.
Although the area surrounding this restaurant is generally commercial on the first floor, there are
upper floor apartments in those buildings. Limitation of noise is standard when reviewing outdoor
dining applications.
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Any new building and/or site lighting should be shown on plans and associated specification
sheets submitted for review. Glare onto adjacent properties and onto the Byram River should be
limited.
The applicant has submitted an ARC Exterior Alteration application for future review. The
Conservation comments note the location to the Byram River and the expansive asphalt on site.
They propose removal of a small area of asphalt to accommodate a planted buffer strip along the
river. Health has indicated that they will need to review the project..
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
Sections 6-5, 6-13 to 6-15, 6-100, 6-107, 6-141, 6-158, and 6-205
6-5 (38.2.1) Outdoor dining shall mean a seasonal use, ancillary and contiguous to an approved
eating establishment (restaurant, or retail food establishment), operating on a seasonal (seven
month) basis starting on April 1st and concluding on November 1st in any calendar year and
subject to the standards and conditions of Section 6-100 Use Group 1.
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
Zoning – Attached
Health -- Attached
Conservation -- Attached
Sewer – Attached
DEEP - Attached

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Town of

Greenwich
Conservation Commission
Town Hall – 101 Field Point Road - Greenwich, CT 06830
Phone 203-622-6461 Fax 203-622-3795
Patricia Sesto
Director

MEMORANDUM
To:

Marisa Anastasio, Planner II

From: Aleksandra Moch, Environmental Analyst
Date: October 15, 2021
Re:

Bachi Byberi, 2 South Water Street, PLPZ 2021 00390
Site plan by Edgewater Group Architects, dated July 1, 2021

I have reviewed the above-referenced plans and visited the site. The following comments are offered for your
consideration:
1.

The proposed deck will be place mostly over the existing paved parking area. There will be two small
planted sections and two evergreens removed for this site improvement.

Vegetated areas which will be lost

2. The site is located along the edge of the tidal section of Byram River. A tall seawall and paved parking
area consume the entire watercourse buffer. The new site improvements create an opportunity to
increase the environmental values of this site, protect the resource and mitigate the loss of vegetative
cover and lessen the impact from the paved areas. Large asphalt parking contributes to the heat island
effect, increases the temperature of storm water runoff, collects pollutants which are carried by the storm
water directly into the river. These are impacts which reach outside of the property boundaries and have
a wider effect on the natural environment.
3. To mitigate the above impacts and enhance the environmental values of the site, the applicant should
consider minimizing the area of the asphalt by creating a vegetative buffer. A green belt will not only
enhance the aesthetics, but provide for storm water filtration and infiltration, a resting site for the coastal
wildlife, noise and pollution absorption and an active biological surface for carbon sequestration. The
parking area accessed from Mill Street is wider than needed, providing an opportunity to remove a few
feet of asphalt along the seawall and the edge of the street. For more details, see the highlighted area in
green on the site plan below.
If asphalt removal is not possible, the applicant should consider installing large planted containers along
the seawall which will provide some of the buffer benefits. In addition, the applicant should consider
placing planters within the deck area close to the supporting pillars where the increased load would not
be an issue. Planted containers will not only provide a visual separation between the tables, but they
will also provide a cooling effect, enhance privacy and introduce the biologically active plant surfaces to
the space.
Remove asphalt
and create a
planted buffer area
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4. During the site investigation it was noted the existing vegetation documented in the picture taken in
2019 was removed. Even though these species are mostly invasive, they are better than nothing in
providing crucial river protection. The owner should be looking to enhance the buffer with native
species not cutting down the plants which may be the only ones capable to colonializing the harsh
condition of the heavily paved area. Hopefully the new deck will provide an unobstructed view of the
water front and take some of the pressure from the vegetated buffer.

Picture of the Byram River taken from Mill Street in 2019 before the clearing of the featured vegetative
cover.
cc: Conservation Commission
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ZONING ENFORCEMENT
Project No.

PLPZ202100390

Preliminary

Final

X

Reviewed for Planning and Zoning Commission.
TITLE OF PLAN REVIEWED:
LOCATION:

Byberi
2 South Water Street

PLAN DATE:
ZONE:

WB



Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off with the following revisions:



Resubmit the following prior to Site Plan/ Subdivision approval:



The subject site plan/subdivision meets the requirements of the Building Zone Regulations,
excluding sections 6-15 and 6-17, and is Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off.

.

Reviewed by:
Jodi Couture
Date: 10/27/2021
Note: These comments do not represent Building Inspection Division approval. Plans subject to review by ZEO at time of building
permit application.

Dygert, Bianca
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov>
Monday, November 15, 2021 4:41 PM
Dygert, Bianca
MICHIEL@EDGEWATERARCHITECTS.COM
2 South Water Street, South Water Street Assoc. CSPR

Importance:

Low

[EXTERNAL]
Bianca,
We have reviewed the above‐referenced proposal for consistency with Connecticut Coastal Management Act policies
and have no comments for the Planning & Zoning Commission's consideration. Please let me know if you have any
questions or if you need any additional information.
John Gaucher
Environmental Analyst III
Land & Water Resources Division
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106
Phone 860.424.3660
fax 860.424.4054

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Town email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
have verified the sender and know the content is safe.
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Town of Greenwich
Dept. of Public Works
Sewer Division
Interoffice Correspondence
Date:

October 22, 2021

To:

Katie Deluca, Director, Planning & Zoning

From:

Richard C. Feminella, Wastewater Division Manager

Copy:

Chris Mandras, Maintenance Manager - Sewer Division
Al Romano, Environmental Asset Engineer – Sewer Division

Re:

PLPZ202100390: 2 South Water Street, Bachi Byberi

We have prepared the following comments and questions regarding the proposed application.
Project Summary:
 Construct outdoor dining deck above parking area.
Sewer Division Comments:
Comments to be addressed during P&Z phase:
 None.
Comments to be addressed during Sewer and Building Permit phase:
 The applicant/owner will be required to obtain the necessary Sewer Permits. Please
coordinate directly with the Sewer Division for permitting.


If the project includes any new plumbing, it is required to utilize low flow plumbing
fixtures. Written confirmation will be required during the Sewer Permitting process.



The applicant/owner will be required to perform CCTV inspections of all of the sanitary
sewer lateral(s) that serve the existing building to confirm there are no issues with the
existing sanitary sewer lateral. Any televising of sanitary sewer laterals must be
performed in the presence of the Environmental Asset Engineer / Sewer Inspector.
Please coordinate with Sewer Division – Environmental Asset Engineer / Sewer
Inspector (203) 622-0963 extension 5. Make a DVD of this inspection. Submit a copy of
the DVD to the Wastewater Division Manager. Failure to have the Sewer Inspector
present during the TVing will result in the Sewer Division not accepting the DVD. Note:
VHS format is not accepted. Only DVDs are accepted. Make a copy of the DVD for your
records. The Town will not return DVDs. The Town cannot make copies of DVDs. The
DVD should be submitted along with a site plan that identifies each investigation run on
the DVD.



As part of the comment above, please have the sewer lateral location located and
marked out in the field during the CCTV inspection. Please confirm the location of the
sewer lateral and shown on plans submitted with the CCTV inspection. The plan should
show the location of the sanitary sewer lateral and any supports for the proposed
elevated deck to confirm there will be no conflicts or issues with the lateral.



Please note, sanitary sewers are designed for first floor elevations. Therefore, any
plumbing fixtures in lower levels (basements) could be subject to sanitary sewer
backups/overflows. The property owner is strongly recommended to consider and review
this and plan accordingly to protect themselves in those situations. The Town is not

2 South Water Street
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responsible for damages as a result of these connections/installations. Please consider
this and revise accordingly.


Any sewer infrastructure installed within 10-feet of any drainage structures, permeable
pavement, rain gardens, etc. requires concrete encasement. Please coordinate with the
Sewer Division for details.



Please note, in accordance with Town regulations and standard practice, all clear water
sources cannot discharge to sanitary sewer. This includes air conditioning and high
efficiency heating system condensate lines. Please confirm that the new development
will not discharge any clear water sources to sanitary sewer.

Please NOTE: These comments are intended for P&Z review only. These comments do not
take the place of Sewer Permit(s). Any Sewer Permit Applications receive thorough reviews
and may result in additional comments/requirements at that time. In addition, please be
reminded that in order to receive Building Permits, the applicant must have secured all other
necessary permits, including, but not limited to, Sewer Permits PRIOR to obtaining their Building
Permits.
Also, please note, the applicant should NOT submit for Sewer Permits until the project has
received approval from P&Z.
M:\dpw\Swr\planning and zoning\2021 Reviews\south water st 2 byberi Oct 21.doc

NEIGHBOR LETTER

From: Walter Rojowsky [mailto:walter.rojowsky@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 9:11 PM
To: LaRow, Patrick <Patrick.LaRow@greenwichct.org>
Cc: DeLuca, Katie <Katie.DeLuca@greenwichct.org>; Al Shehadi <ashehadi@mailfence.com>; Andrew
Garcia <for.andrewgarcia@gmail.com>; Lucy von Brachel <lucyvb@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: PLPZ202100390 Outdoor Deck at 2 South Water

[EXTERNAL]

Dear P&Z,
I am writing to provide comments on the pending application PLPZ202100390 for the construction of an
outdoor dining deck at 2 South Water Street. My comments are on behalf of the Byram Neighborhood
Association Land Use Committee, of which I am a member. We are supportive of the proposed
application. One of several goals of the BNA is to increase the vibrancy, attractiveness, level of
pedestrian activity and general “village feel” of downtown Byram. An outdoor dining deck at a
longstanding restaurant location in the heart of Byram clearly helps advance that goal.
At the same time, we would like to raise two related issues to be considered in your approval process.
First, the lack of adequate parking is an unaddressed problem in downtown Byram. It’s an issue that is
important to the long-term viability of businesses in our commercial corridor. While the proposed plan
results in the loss of only three (3) parking spaces, it will likely increase the number of patrons at the
restaurant at any given time. While some will be local patrons who may walk, others will drive. At this
time, it is not clear whether the parking lot at 2 South Water Street will remain sufficient for the number
of seats at the restaurant or whether patrons will use the limited supply of public parking spaces in the
area, adversely affecting other local businesses. We ask that the Town and applicant monitor the
parking at this location to help inform future planning for additional parking in downtown Byram.
Second, there is a sidewalk safety concern that must be addressed. The Mill and Water intersection is
heavily used by pedestrians walking within downtown Byram and to and from Port Chester, including
commuters headed to the Port Chester Train Station. The corner in front of 2 South Water is unusually
narrow and has a disability access ramp that crosses the sidewalk almost to the building corner. There
isn’t room for a pedestrian, never mind two pedestrians passing, to navigate the corner without
stepping into the steep slope of the disability ramp. This hazard is exacerbated by an encroachment by
the applicant and a poor history of prior owners/operators removing snow in a timely manner. In past
winters the prior owners/operators did not clear the sidewalk in time for the morning commute. As a
result, on icy days this sidewalk becomes a slippery slide leading to a very busy intersection. This creates
a safety hazard that we would like for the property owner working with the Town to address. Please see
the attached picture for reference.
No doubt, there are several potential remedies. We ask that the property owner and/or applicant
pursue the following:
1. Remove any encroachments at the corner and refrain from future encroachments.
2. Clear the sidewalk early on days when it snows or there is ice. This is a main Thoroughfare
for pedestrians commuting to train in Port Chester, potentially as early as 6 or 7 in the morning.

3. Work with the Town to evaluate redesigning the sidewalk and curb in this area. This could
include widening the sidewalk at the corner to create additional non-sloped space to pass by,
lowering the level of the sidewalk to lessen the grade of the ramp area, and changing the nonskid material on the ramp to make it less slippery.
Thank you for your consideration,
Walter Rojowsky
On behalf of the Byram Neighborhood Association Land Use Committee

No room to pass
without stepping
on slope

Encroachment

Sloped steeply
and slippery
when not cleared
of ice/snow

P+Z FILES

Final Site Plan #2610-C and Special Permit #2611
June 15, 2005
Prepared by Katie Blankley

Final Site Plan #2610-C
Special Permit #2611
Location:
Zone:
Existing Residential Gross Floor Area:
Existing Restaurant Gross Floor Area:
Existing Parking (no change proposed):
Required Parking:

Black Bear Grille
2 South Water Street
WB
1,057.5 square feet
8,665 square feet
53 inclusive of 3 handicapped
101

PROPOSAL:
The applicant is requesting final site plan and special permit approval, pursuant to Section 6-15
and Section 6-17 of the Building Zone Regulations (BZR), to convert a second floor residential
apartment into an office use accessory to the existing restaurant that occupies the basement and
first floor of the building on property located at 2 South Water Street on the corner of Mill Street.
The existing residential space is one two-bedroom apartment comprised of 1,057.5 square feet
that has one means of ingress and egress through stairs that can be accessed through the
restaurant and/or through a separate entrance/exit on Mill Street.
Use and Parking:
The restaurant and residential use are currently non-conforming pursuant to the use regulations
of the WB zone (see Section 6-107 (b)). The site is also non-conforming with respect to parking.
The restaurant is approved with 232 seats comprised of 41 bar seats and 191 table seats, which
requires 101 parking spaces pursuant to Section 6-158 where only 53 exist. Section 6-154 states
that “sufficient garage or outdoor parking shall be provided…” Pursuant to Section 6-158,
1,057.5 gross square feet of office requires 5.3 parking spaces.
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
This application is regulated primarily by Section 6-15 (Site Plan standards) and Section 6-17
(Special Permit Standards) of the Town of Greenwich Building Zone Regulations.
Other relevant Sections include Section 6-107 Use Groups – Use Regulations and Special
Requirements for the WB Zone (and by cross-reference Section 6-100). The policies and
purposes of the WB Zone are stated in Section 6-107 (a). These include, controlling the uses and
intensity of development, retaining and encouraging commercial uses which depend on a
waterfront location, preserving scenic vistas and giving high priority and preference to uses and
facilities which are dependent upon proximity to the water.
Section 6-107(c)(5) states “In addition to the standards and requirements of Sec. 6-141(b)(1)
conversion of a non-conforming use of land or buildings to another non-conforming use, shall be
permitted only upon a finding by the Planning and Zoning Commission that, in consideration of
the nature of the waterfront property, including the land, the water immediately adjacent and the
existing structures, the purposes and requirements of the WB Zone are met. (5/11/87)”

Final Site Plan #2610-C and Special Permit #2611
June 15, 2005
Prepared by Katie Blankley

The Plan of Conservation and Development, specifically Section 8.7 (3), recommends
preservation of the Waterfront Business Zone, by “discouraging non-conforming uses” and by
requiring “that changes in existing non-conforming uses in the WB zone should be compatible
with surrounding residential areas and water dependent uses with increased public access.”
Pursuant to these Sections, the Commission may wish to consider the Public Waterfront Access
Study prepared by Milone and MacBroom, Inc., Consultants for the Planning and Zoning
Commission and the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection. The study strongly
recommends public access and gives detailed examples and instruction on coastal public access
site design.
The subject site is also within the Coastal Overlay Zone and therefore is subject to the standards
of Section 6-111.
Section 6-38.1 (Office Uses) states “shall mean non-retail, non-personal service establishments
which involve the transaction or provision of financial, professional or business services, the
operation of service organizations, or the offices of Health-Care providers. Office uses include,
but are not limited to advertising agencies; public relations firms; offices of professional persons;
financial and tax services; mortgage and money-lending institutions (other than banks);
investment companies; business consultants; credit agencies; secretarial services and the like.
Office uses are characterized by having limited storage consisting of office supplies or the like,
but not stock for resale. (10/27/87)”
ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED/RECOMMENDATIONS:
The questions/issues raised by this proposal are as follows:
1) Although the applicant did not indicate that they have applied for a special permit
pursuant to Section 6-141, the Commission may wish to consider this Section. Is an
office that is proposed to be used solely for support of the primary use (restaurant) an
intensification of use over the existing residential use?
2) Does this application meet the criteria and intent of the WB zone where the protection of
water dependent commercial uses are the primary goals of the zone?
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
Zoning Enforcement Officer:
Fire:
Village of Portchester, NY

See attached
Awaiting comments
Awaiting comments

BACKGROUND AND OBSERVATIONS:
The restaurant is a pre-existing non-conforming use. The property owner made an application to
re-zone the property from WB to LBR-2 in 1988 (under Site Plan #1269-C) and demolish the
restaurant and construct two floors of commercial and one floor containing six residential units.
This Commission requested a revised preliminary with modifications. In 1995, the property
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owner submitted a request for a re-zoning from WB to LBR-2 and for the approval of a CVS
drugstore which was denied. The Commission found that at least some of the site is suitable and
usable for water dependent uses as well as water enhanced activities. The Commission also
stated that in the denial that “Significant public access and parking should be a component of
any proposal for the development of this site. This element was determined to be lacking in the
proposal.”
The most recent approval was Administrative Site Plan #2548, granted in February 2005, for the
Black Bear Grille.

UPDATED PLANS

INITIAL APPLICATION SUBMITTAL AND PLANS

TOWN OF GREENWICH
Town Hall ~ 101 Field Point Road ~ Greenwich, CT 06830
Planning & Zoning Department ~ 203-622-7894 ~ Fax.203-622-3795

Site Plan Application
2 SOUTH WATER STREET, GREENWICH, CT 06831
04-1371/S&1372/S
Property Address: ________________________________________________________________
Tax ID: _____________________
50 SHADY LANE GREENWICH CT 06831
SOUTH WATER STREET, ASSOCS.
Property Owner: ____________________________________________
Address: _________________________________________

RICO824@AOL.COM
914-837-9590
Email: ____________________________________
Cell Phone: ______________________
Other Phone: _____________________
C/O 2 SOUTH WATER STREET, GREENWICH, CT
BACHI BYBERI
Applicant: _________________________________________________
Address: _________________________________________

BACHICORP@HOTMAIL.COM
914-755-4430
914-713-4133(O)
Email: ____________________________________
Cell Phone: ______________________
Other Phone: _____________________
20 FLETCHER AVE GREENWICH,CT 06831
MICHIEL BOENDER
Authorized Agent: ___________________________________________
Address: _________________________________________

michie@edgewaterarchitects.com Cell Phone: ______________________
203-321-6983
203-531-6879
Email: ____________________________________
Other Phone: _____________________

 Pre-Application  Final
WB
Zone(s): ______________________________________________
Select One:

0.5986 ACRES/26,075 SF
Lot Area: ______________________________________________

Please select all relevant items below:
 Special Permit – Complete special permit application form
 Coastal Overlay Zone

PORT CHESTER (for notification)
 Property is within 500 feet of a Municipal Boundary of __________________
 Amendment to Building Zone Regulations – Section(s)________________________________
 Amendment to Building Zone Map – Zone(s) affected_________________________________
 Health Department review needed
 Sewer Department review needed
 Architectural Review Committee Application attached or Review needed
 Planning & Zoning Board of Appeals review needed
 Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Agency Review / Approval Required
 Scenic Road Designation

To be completed by P&Z staff only:
Check # _________________

Check Amount: $__________

Application # ___________________________________

pzSitePlanApp 2020

EXISTING

PROPOSED

PERMITTED/
REQUIRED

COMMERCIAL/OFFICE
Gross Floor Area
Usable Floor Area
Parking Spaces

COMMERCIAL/RETAIL
Gross Floor Area

7430 SF

N/C

PERMITTED

Usable Floor Area

5500 SF

N/C

PERMITTED

Parking Spaces

53

50

53 RQD

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE

7430 SF

+ 2,772 DECK

PERMITTED

BUILDING HEIGHT

20/23'

N/C

PERMITTED

FLOOR AREA RATIO

28.5

NC

PERMITTED

BUILDING COVERAGE

13.7%

24.4%(INCL DECK)

PERMITTED

LOT COVERAGE

96%

N/C

TOTAL PARKING SPACES

53

50

GREEN AREA

0

N/C

AGE OF STRUCTURE

86

OTHER USES
Gross Floor Area
Usable Floor Area
Parking Spaces

RESIDENTIAL
Number of Units
Number of Bedrooms
Gross Floor Area
Parking Spaces

53 RQD

THIS SITE PLAN INVOLVES:
 Additions

 Alterations

 Demolition

 Re-Construction
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TOWN OF GREENWICH
Town Hall ~ 101 Field Point Road ~ Greenwich, CT 06830
Planning & Zoning Department ~ 203-622-7894 ~ Fax.203-622-3795

Site Plan Review Checklist
04-1371/S & 04-1372/S
2 SOUTH WATER STREET, GREENWICH, CT 06831
Property Address: ________________________________________________________________
Tax ID: _____________________

FINAL SITE PLAN FOLLOWING ARC & IWWA
Anticipated Type of Application: __________________________________________________________________________________
All applications for preliminary and final site plan approval shall be made on the appropriate forms as provided by the Planning Staff.
The following items must also be provided with the application. If any of the following items are not filed at the time of application, the
application may be returned to the applicant in order that it may be filed in the entirety at an appropriate future date. Required Items:
(Sec. 6-14)
Please check the items submitted below:
�1. Fifteen copies of a survey, folded to 9" x 12", showing existing conditions, including:
� a. Locations and dimensions of all existing buildings, structures, fences, retaining walls, utility facilities, trees of six (6) inches
or more in diameter at breast height, and other similar features.
� b. Existing contours at no more than a two-foot vertical interval, unless waived by the commission Staff in circumstances
where such contours may not be necessarily pertinent. The survey shall indicate topographic conditions of property
immediately adjoining the subject parcel.
� c. The location of all existing watercourses, intermittent streams wetlands as required by IWWA, Flood Hazard Lines as
determined by FEMA, springs and rock outcrops or a note indicating that none exist, with the sources of information listed.
� d. The zone in which the land to be developed falls and the location of any town and zone boundary lines within or adjoining
the tract, and yard dimensions to existing buildings. Lot area, by zone, shall be indicated.
� e. The title of the development, date, revision date if any and nature of revision, north arrow, scale, and the name and
address of owner and names of owners of adjacent land.
� f. Street and property lines, curbs, edges of pavement, sidewalks, easements, right-of-way, covenants, and deed restrictions.
� g. Traffic lights and controls, public trees, catch basins, hydrants, and power and telephone lines in adjacent streets.
� h. Certification with the signature and seal or registration number of a registered land surveyor licensed in the State of
Connecticut that the drawing is substantially correct to A-2 Standards, and that the property is in a designated zone
under the zoning regulations.
� 2. Fifteen sets of a detailed Site development plan, at a readable scale, folded to 9" x 12", prepared in accordance with all
applicable Town standards including the Roadway Design and Drainage Design Manuals, and signed by a professional
architect, land surveyor, or engineer licensed in the State of Connecticut, showing:
� a. Location, dimension, and elevation of all proposed buildings, structures, walls, fences.
� b. Location dimensions and surface treatment of all existing and proposed parking and loading spaces, traffic access
and circulation drives, and pedestrian walks. Sidewalks are to be provided as required by the Building Zone
Regulations.
� c. Approximate location of proposed utility lines, including water, gas, electricity, sewer and the location of any transformers.
� d. Note specifying source of water supply and method of sewage disposal.
� e. Existing and proposed contours at units of no more than a two-foot interval unless waived by the Commission’s staff. Cuts
and fills and estimates of blasting to be submitted at time of final site plan.
� f. Location, size and type of proposed landscaping and buffer planting and the designation of those areas of natural
vegetation not to be disturbed.
� g. Any other similar information determined by the Commission staff to provide for the proper enforcement of the
Building Zone Regulations.
� h. Zoning statistics including: Gross Floor Area, Floor Area Ratio, Usable Floor Area, Required Parking, Actual Parking
pzSitePlanChecklist 2020

Provided, Building Height, Building Footprint, and Area Devoted to Surface parking, Building and Drives.
� i. Provisions for compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act (Handicap Access) and State Building Code).
� j. Coastal Area Management Application for projects within the Coastal Overlay Zone.
� 3. Eight sets of architectural plans, signed and sealed by an architect registered in the State of Connecticut, of all floors, all exterior
elevations showing existing and proposed grade conditions. Elevations are to detail architectural elements by labeling materials,
color and dimensions. Each architectural elevation shall show the absolute building height as well as building height for zoning
purposes. All HVAC facilities are to be shown on architectural elevations.
� 4. Three copies of Floor Plan Work Sheets with the dimensions and calculated floor areas for each floor prepared in
accordance with Sec. 6-5(22). Consult Commission Staff for required format.
� 5. Three copies of “building coverage” computation sheets.
� 6. Three copies of “area devoted to surface parking, building, and drives” worksheets.
� 7. Five copies of sight distance certification reports when required by a preliminary site plan review or when advised by the
commission staff pursuant to item 2(g) of this checklist.
� 8. Three copies of Volume calculations per 6-101.
� 9. Completed Traffic Impact Evaluation Form if applicable. Submission requirements are defined on the form, available at the
Commission office. A traffic report may be required.
� 10. Ten copies of completed application form signed by applicant or authorized agent, owners and contract purchasers,
as applicable.
� 11. Ten copies of completed Special Permit form, if required by Building Zone Regulations.
� 12. Fifteen copies of detailed, inclusive narrative description of the proposed project. For those projects involving amendments to
the Building Zone Regulations and/or amendments to the Building Zone Regulation Map, the narrative description must
provide the section number and text for the proposed amendments(s) to the BZR and an explanation providing justification
for the proposal. For map changes, a scaled drawing at 1” to 400’ needs to be provided for affected areas(s).
� 13. Eight copies of reductions in, 11 x 17 size, or other appropriate size, providing a readable, clear plan of proposed
site development and architectural plans.
� 14. A showing that an adequate source of potable water is available to satisfy the needs of the proposed development as per
Sec. 6-15(a) (5), signed by C.A.W.C.
� 15. An affidavit certifying that all abutting property owners have been notified, as evidenced by the submission of a certificate of
mailing or certified or registered mail receipts about said application. A schedule of names, addresses, shown on a GIS
map with lot lines indicating the location of the notified property owners. Owners of lots, or portions of lots, which are across
a public or private street shall be deemed to be abutting property owners. For projects which require the preliminary review
by the Conservation Commission, the notice shall be sent by the applicant to abutting owners two weeks prior to any
scheduled hearing date of the Conservation Commission.
� 16. Authorization for the agent and contract purchasers to act on behalf of the certified property owner(s).
� 17. A separate schematic plan at a scale no large than 1”-100” indicating buildings, parking and drives on the site and all adjoining
properties, including those across the street, and the nearest cross street.
� 18. Five copies of a Drainage Summary Report as per Department of Public Works and the Town Drainage Design Manual. The
summary report must be prepared in accordance with the following formats: PRELIMINARY: Existing and proposed storm
water distribution, existing and proposed runoff rates, capability of off-site drainage facilities to accommodate proposed runoff,
capability of off-site soils to accommodate percolation or detention if proposed, and identification of proposed drainage
structures. FINAL: Final structure design details, prior approval from IWWA, Engineering Division and Conservation
Commission as appropriate, and all information required by the preliminary report or two copies of drainage exemption forms.
� 19. In accordance with Sec. 6-183.1 to 6-183.10 of the Building Zone regulations, tree protection and sedimentation and
erosion control plans shall be submitted with all site plan applications.
� 20. All applications for final site plans shall be in the form of a survey prepared by a registered Connecticut land surveyor having
metes and bounds, dimensions of all buildings, parking and drives, setbacks of all structures from property lines, setbacks
between buildings, and certification that building dimensions shown thereon are the same as the approved architectural
plans Architectural and drainage plans are to be references by title, date(s) and sheet numbers.
� 21. Required fee submitted at time of application (see fee schedule).
� 22. "It is the belief of the PZC staff that this application is incomplete because of the failure of the applicant to provide the materials
pzSitePlanChecklist 2020

2 SOUTH WATER STREET – IWWA NARRATIVE
The project proposed for 2 South Water Street is to construct a raised 2,752 SF deck above an existing
asphalt parking lot on the rear of the existing restaurant facing the Byram River. The deck will be
accessed from the existing main floor of the restaurant with 2 means of egress stairs to the parking lot
below.
The cantilevered portion of the deck will be approximately 33’ from the river and actual structural piers
will be approximately 42’ from the river. The excavation, backfill and patching of the asphalt for the 8
piers will be the only disturbance of the Upland area consisting of 0.0011 acres of the 0.5986 acre
property.
As the deck will be constructed above the existing asphalt parking lot there will be no additional
impervious surface created by this project. As such we believe it qualifies for an interpretive categorical
exemption such as the construction of a 2nd floor (or higher) addition to an existing building and/or the
resurfacing of an existing impervious area on a non-residential lot such as repaving an existing parking
lot or drive with no increase in impervious cover.
The project involves the excavation for installation of concrete footings and piers for the posts
supporting the deck above. Once installed the areas will be backfilled and asphalt paving patched.
Framing with be steel structural posts and beams with wood framing for the synthetic decking. Railings
will be metal posts with glass panel railings.
While under construction erosion and sedimentation controls will be installed consisting of a silt fence
with sand bags and hay bales to prevent any unfiltered flow into the river from the site.
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(STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
): GREENWICH
(COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

I, Michiel Boender, being first duly sworn, do hereby certify that on August 27, 2021, I caused to be mailed, postage
prepaid, to those persons whose names are set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto a copy of the notice attached
hereto as Exhibit B.
Said persons were the record owners, as of July 7, 2021 as shown on the Town Tax Assessor’s Office records of
property abutting (as said term defined in Sec. 6-14 (a)(3) of the Greenwich Building Zone Regulations) the property
belonging to South Water Street Assocs. LLC-Enrico DiFilippo, for which an application for Site plan Approval has
been filled with the Greenwich Planning and Zoning Commission.

_____________________________________________
Michiel Boender

Subscribed and sworn to
Before me on

_____________________________________________
Notary Public

EXHIBIT-A
04-1939/S
1 NORTH WATER STREET LLC
59 BYRAM SHORE ROAD
GREENWICH, CT 06830

04-1704/S
111 MILL STREET LLC
1151 KING STREET
GREENWICH, CT 06830

04-1078/S
111 MILL STREET LLC
1151 KING STREET
GREENWICH, CT 06831

04-1304/S
99-103 MILL STREET LLC
77 ANTON DRIVE
CARMEL, NY 10512

04-1852/S
BANK OF AMERICA NA
101 NORTH TRYON ST-NC1CHARLOTTE, NC 28255

04-1088/S
BYRAM RIVER REALTY LLC
5 BAILIWICK WOODS CIRCLE
GREENWICH, CT 06831

04-1483/S
CORNER NORTH WATER
10 NORTH WATER STREET
GREENWICH, CT 06830

04-1371/S
SOUTH WATER STREET
50 SHADY LANE
GREENWICH, CT 06831

04-1372/S
SOUTH WATER STREET
50 SHADY LANE
GREENWICH, CT 06831

04-1596/S
SPADARO DOUGLAS F
105 MILL STREET
GREENWICH, CT 06830

EXHIBIT-B

August 26, 2021

RE:

2 SOUTH WATER STREET

To Whom it may concern:
Notice is hereby given that Bachi Byberi has filed an application with the Town of
Greenwich, Planning & Zoning Commission for Site Plan Approval for a new Raised Deck
over the existing parking lot at 2 South Water Street, Greenwich, CT
Further information concerning this application may be obtained by contacting the
Planning & Zoning Commission at 203-622-7894.
Sincerely yours,

Michiel A. Boender, AIA

P.O. BOX 4750 GREENWICH, CT 06831 203-531-6870
109 WILLETT AVENUE, PORT CHESTER, NY 10573 914-937-4226 Fax: 914-937-4225

www.edgewaterarchitects.com

